

**PORTIONS REDACTED PURSUANT TO THE  
SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE CITIGROUP INC. BOND LITIGATION

Master File No. 08 Civ. 9522 (SHS)

**ECF Case**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger  
Steven B. Singer  
John C. Browne  
John Rizio-Hamilton  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel: (212) 554-1400  
Fax: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Court-Appointed  
Bond Counsel*

Additional counsel listed on signature block

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    DEFENDANTS’ MERITS-BASED ARGUMENTS ARE PREMATURE AND PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	6
II.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED ALL THE ELEMENTS OF RULE 23.....	8
A.   There Are Numerous Questions Of Law And Fact Common To The Class.....	8
1.    Commonality Is Established Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Arise From A Common Set Of Facts And Share A Common Legal Theory.....	9
2.    Plaintiffs Have No Obligation To Prove The Merits Of Their Claims At The Class Certification Stage.....	13
B.   The Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Class.....	14
1.    Purported “Differences” In The Characteristics And “Price Sensitivities” Of The Securities At Issue Do Not Defeat Typicality.....	14
2.    The Timing Of The Class Representatives’ Purchases Is Irrelevant And, In Any Event, Supports A Finding Of Typicality.....	18
3.    The Affirmative Defense Of “Negative Causation” Cannot Defeat Typicality.....	21
4.    Defendants’ “Statute Of Repose” Argument Should Be Rejected.....	22
C.   Individual Issues Do Not Predominate Over Common Issues.....	23
1.    Defendants Fail To Show That Any Class Representative Purchased With Knowledge Of Citigroup’s Misrepresentations.....	24
2.    Damages, Causation, Reliance, And Statute Of Limitations Defenses Do Not Raise Individualized Issues That Will Predominate.....	26

a.	Damages .....	26
b.	Causation .....	28
c.	Reliance .....	28
d.	Statute Of Limitations.....	31
D.	Plaintiffs Are Adequate Representatives Of The Class .....	31
E.	A Class Action Is The Superior Means Of Adjudicating Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re</i> <i>AIG, Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>In re</i> <i>Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>Arivella v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	23
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	30
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2633743 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Connetics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4, 22, 27, 28
<i>Danis v. USN Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 391 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	19
<i>DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dreyfus Agg. Growth Mut. Fund Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1357509 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000) .....	15
<i>Endo v. Albertine</i> , 147 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 427 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	3, 15, 16

*In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....*passim*

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton*,  
536 U.S. --, 2011 WL 2175208 (June 6, 2011) ..... 21

*In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 14

*Finkel v. Stratton Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 22

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 23

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 14

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 27

*Freudenberg v. E\*Trade Fin. Corp.*,  
2008 WL 2876373 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008)..... 16

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 14

*In re Globalstar*,  
2004 WL 2754674 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2004)..... 24, 34

*In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 16

*Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd.*,  
241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 7, 13

*In re Initial Pub. Sec. Offerings Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13, 25

*Joseph v. Wiles*,  
223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 23

*Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 2926196 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2010)..... 14

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1453790 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2011)..... 23

*Levine v. AtriCure, Inc.*,  
508 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 27

*Litwin v. Blackstone Group, L.P.*,  
634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 1

*In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 11

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 2, 8

*In re Metropolitan Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 5102303 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2008)..... 4, 21

*Morris v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.*,  
223 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Va. 2004) ..... 10

*N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Res. Cap., LLC*,  
272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 25

*Neuberger & Scott v. Shapiro*,  
1998 WL 826980 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 1998)..... 16

*In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.*,  
260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 27

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.*,  
191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 19

*In re PaineWebber Limited P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 15, 24

*In re PE Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 102 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 25

*In re Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2585088 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2007) ..... 14, 21

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 8

*Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.*,  
257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009) ..... 19

*Saddle Rock Partners v. Hiatt*,  
2000 WL 1182793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2000)..... 5, 19, 20, 26

*Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.*,  
164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 33

*In re School Asbestos Litigation*,  
789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 14

*In re SCOR Holding (Switzerland) AG Litig.*,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 14

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 4, 19

*In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
236 F.R.D. 62 (D.N.H. 2006)..... 10, 16

*In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 9

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 34, 35

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.*,  
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 19, 32, 34

*In re Washington Mut., Inc. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4272567 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2010)..... 16, 21

*Werner v. Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke*,  
797 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 19

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... *passim*

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 WL 408137 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005) ..... 33

*In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.*,  
1990 WL 61951 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 1990) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77k..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77m..... 22

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(2)(A)..... 33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

17 C.F.R. § 229.512(a)(2) ..... 29

7 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN, ALBA CONTE AND HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS  
ACTIONS § 22:26 (4th ed. 2010) ..... 18

ARNOLD S. JACOBS, DISCLOSURE AND REMEDIES UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS § 3:89 (West  
2011).....28
